ISLAMIC REPUBF__ = OF AFGHANISTAN

Oliilad) L) (5 s Cu gd

Supreme Audit Office

U'HJJ'-‘ ‘_.:LF' OJLSI

Financial and Administrative Deputy
SN 5 e Suriglaa
Procurement Unit
LS 1A S )
Project ID : P159635

BID EVALUATION REPORT

Al osls

Natmnal Shoppmg




Procurement of Office Equipment For SAO’s Main Office RFO NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08
» (FPIP/FSP/G/C3-0339)

Bid Evaluation Report And
| Recommendation For Award of Contract %

Project ID: P 159655
IBRD Loan or IDA Credit No: IDA-D2630

Naiiié ¢ Broject Fiscal Performance Improvement Support Project (FSP)

Procurement of Office Equipment For Main Office
Contract Name:

[dentification RFQ: SAO/NCB/G/98-08 (FPIP/FSP/G/C3-0359)

Number:

_//_"\
Date of Bi
L. d 29 July 2019- 7 Adgust 2019 10:00 AM
Submission

/




Procurement of Office Equipment For SAQ’s Main Office

RFQ NO: SAQ/NCB/G/98-08

>/G/C3-0359)

gy

Table 1: Identification

1.1 Name of Borrower Supreme Audit Office
1.2 Loan/Credit number 1DA-D2630
1.3 Date of cffectiveness 29 July 2019
1.4 Closing date

(a) original 7 August 2019

(b) revised
1.5 Name of project Fiscal Performance Improvement Support Project

(FSP)

1.6 Purchaser (or Employer)
. (a) |name Supreme Audit Office
Chahardihy Road, in front of Darulaman-Palace, beside
(b) address ; s
Human Rights Independent Commission.
1.7 Contract number (identification)

RFQ : SAO/NCB/G/98-08 (FPIP/FSP/G/C3-0359)

1.8 Contract description

Procurel‘r ent of Office Equipment For Main Office

1.9 Cost estimate

/]

'1
|
//43 200 A /ﬁ

1.10 Method of procurement (check one) /

jBationg}(Shogg ng) by request for quotation

1.11 Prior review required

/

1.12 Domestic preference allowed /

1.13 Fixed price contract

/

1.14 Co financing, if any:
(a)

Agency name

S B!

(b)  percent financed by agen&}y’
= /

y’(v’

[}

W




Procurement of Office Equipment Tor SAO's Main Office

© (FPIP/FSP/G/C3-0359)

Table 2: Bidding Process

2.1 General Procurement Notice
(a) firstissue date 29 July 2019
(b) latest update

2.2 Prequalification, if required Not required
(a) number of firms prequalified
(b) date of Bank’s no-objection No

2.3

Specific procurement notice/Issue
REQ

(a) name of national newspaper

(b) 1issue date

(¢c) name of international
publication

(d) issuedate

Through the Hewad Magazine 6/7/219, SAO
Website 16/4/98. NPA Website.

29 Jyly 2019
httns://www.devbusiness.com

7 August 2019

24

Standard Bidding Document/RFQ

(a) title
(b) date of Bank’s no-objection

(c) date of issue to bidders

Procurement of Office Equipment for main
office

1 June 2019

29 July 2019 —

/

2.6 Amendments to documents, if any N/A
(a) listall issue dates
(b) date(s) of Bank’s no-objection
2.7 Date of pre-bid conference, if any /| i N/A /
2.8 Date minutes of conference sentto/ f Nil (Post Iieview)
bidders and Bank /
.\‘-\g‘ /

RFQ NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08




Procurement of Office Equipment For SAO’s Main Office

* (FPIP/FSP/G/C3-0359)

Table 3: Bid Submission and Opening

3.1
(a)
(b)

Bid submission deadline
original date, time
extensions, if any

7/9/ 2019, 10:00 AM
Nil
Nil

RIQ NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08

(©

date of Bank’s no-objection, if
required1

3.2 Bid opening date, time 7/9/ 2019, 10:00 AM
(locul time)
Ni.

3.3 Record of bid opening, date sentto | N/A

Bank
3.4 Number of bids submitted | (5) (Five) Bids
3.5 Bid validity period (days or weeks) 30 Days
(a) onginally specified Nil / )
(b) extensions, if any Nil /




e — a SAIATDG
1N 005108 NAV SRR |- jeee sonsiSory sovrz yseay | S
"88¢°16¢" uejstueyd nqe ] SINADS
"N CL'8BEISE | NAY ISTUeY oY [nqey as1307] HAA)SIY SWRYY ¥
! o ’ " _— _— Auedwo;)y $3014.004
JUNOSSIP [eUOLIIpUGDUN SUL T IE6TIET NAV iSIuet oy ngey SOUSIH0] LMEYD) Jeungy ¢
[IN 0SL'Y9T'1 NAV mesieydyy | [nquy py1 Surpeay, ooueg yey | ¢
) M.mwmu./.r
PAATOS ST I “JUIIUSSISSE Y} FuLm(] S , . - > Auedmo)) uononasuo))
"JO.LID D1RWIILIE SBY )] 0099911 N4V R Py ! [vqo]) Uapjon) !
g B0, : .
") g N @ e
—U \,u
07 10 ($)unows AouDLIN Anyuno =ERLAC & \oén I O
SJUDUITIO,) A 1 % y 2] A D) SRR, N ewl
(5)o011 Pre JNO-pes .
10 suONEIIPOIN (FRILg PIF INO-PEY UONEAIUAP] 9PPIE

(6S€0

(O pedy se) sdLg pIF ¥ 3qe]

~€0/9/dSL/dId1) 80-86/D/HON/OVS 'ON 04

DITTO WRN 5,0V S 10, Tuatidmby 33jJ) JO JUSTaIna0IJ




XL
\b\x\ W
275
< 5 RERTRWETY
e o e SeA N SO1ISIGO7] IIBIZ YSBIY 5
- = - SIDNAIIS
SAA SOK 5K A PR snsiSor] uaasey smeyg | 7
B N . } Auedmo)) sadiareg
S3A Sax 9% A oA sonsiSor] Leyey ) dvunyy |
SO% SaA SIA SaA ( ﬁ;% P)] Suwipea |, OvUBY YEJA | T
TN o ral | e = -
) X Auedmo;) uonongsuo))
SOA Sak SOA sak SOk R ——. [
@ o (2) ) (2
F—_.wm..-dﬁm:ﬂﬂxm_. Q y I
paqreid(J 10y souridaday SEOUBAISUOCSY Pid , " 5
4 Enursqng Jo ssouajadwo)) Kiunoag pig Annqrdns




Darsuodsoy] JoN

aarsuodsay

aarsuodsayy

sarsuodsayy . ; aAsundsay] -noNaasuodsay

Kdwop

A1duwoy)

Adwon

uonedyadg eI, 1y - S AqRL

Adwog \ ORI Ut papnjout swaf g |y |

(6S£0-€D/D/dSd/dId:A) 80-86/O/HON/OVS ONOIY 300 UIBIATS,OV'S 104 Juowdinby 3310 JO TUaWaI01]




e : PR
_ : 3 i SANAIIG
CL'88E15E"] I'N [IN SL88CICE] 1N R ON SLRREISEL NAY susiSor] uoaysey sweyg| 7
............................................ _ N - [ Koo oIS
000°80€°T 1€6'€ 000°80%°T 1N OHRON AL TNEOLIEL | NAV ] sonsrgory umpeny awanpy |
0SLYOT 1 IIN I'N 0SLY9T'T I'N 10119 ON ///omn:% ; NAY Py BulprL] oourg YEN | T
i ” P i Auardwo)) uonsnnsuo)
009°891°1 IIN TN 009°€LST TN 000 L0% 0099911 [EqO[5) UIp[Or) 1
- = () () ® |@-wie-0| L ) _é_/, IR i
swng (S10L1% Am& /
(sphunowry | Ju2d194 [PUOISIAOL] |  TeuOnEINdWIO) (shunowry | A2 :m\
~
(s)9011 il P Syunoasiq (s)20u1g / 1ppg] %m,
IUNOSI(]/POIIALIOY) [euoOnIpuOOU ] PIE P2192LIO) SUOIOALIO)) (s)20o114 prg Mo-peay ;

S)UNOISI(] [RUOIIPUODU) PUE SUO[IALIO)) 19 e,

(65£0-€/D/dSA/dIdA) 80-86/O/HIN/OVS SON OSN30 UIR 5, 0V'S 10, 10aUdIbE 51150 JO TuIsmaoig




nent of Office Equipment For SAO’s Main Office RFQ NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08
/RSP/G/C3-0359)

Table 7: Exchange Rates

Authority or Publication Specified for Exchange Rate: N/A
i | l ,/" /,J
A R

Y




Procurement of Office Equipment For SAQ’s Main Office RFO NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08
(FPIP/ESP/G/C3-0359)

Table 8: Currency Conversion (Multiple Currencies)

N/A




Procurement of Office Equipment For SAO’s Main Office RFQ NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08
(FPIP/ESP/G/C3-0359)

Table 9: Currency Conversion (Single Currency)

N/A




Procuren

1

ent of Office Equipment For SAQ’s Main Office RFO NO: SAO/NCB/G/98-08

(FPIP/E

SP/G/C3-0359)

Table 10: Additions, Adjustments, and Priced Deviations

Specify Evaluation Currency: N/A




REQ NO: SAQO/NCR/G/98-08

In bi "ing for procurement of office ecuipment’s, five bidders had been participated: 1) Arash Ziaee Logistics Services; 2)
Mah Banoo Trading Ltd; 3) Munar Chakari Logistics Services Company: 4) Shams Rasleen Lcgistics Services; and 3)
Golden Global Construction Company. According to the order number of (1401) date 26/sanbula/1398 supreme audit office.
evalut‘ion committee appointed to evalualz the bidding offers, elatively, the result of evalvation stated as follows:

Il Arash Ziaee Logistics Services Company. The company's offer is AFN 831,500. This is the lowest offer among all
the offers, but it is 35.53% lower than the estimated price of the project. When a offer is 30% lower or higher than
the estimated price, as per precurement law. entity must inguiry about the offer price from the company for more
explanation. Evaluation members committee, did <o and issued questionnaire number (2) date 11/7/1398°. The
company has replied that it had made a mistake in Lae two last item of offer and this company is unable to provide
the project with that price. Though the company's offer is the lowest, based on the above explanation, therefor the
company is not qualify. On the other hand according to the procurement law those companies that disrust the
hidding process they should be treated accordingly.

3! Munar Chakari Legistics Services Company. The offer quoted total price is AFN 1,311,931, This offer Fas no
arithmetic errars. The company has offered AFN 3,951 unconditional discount. By considering discount, the offer
price will decrease to AFN 1,308.000.

Shams Rasteen Logistic Services. The offer quoted price is AFN 1,351,388 75. Ttis offer has no arithmetic errors.
Mah Banoo Trading Ltd. The offer quoted total price is AFN 1,264,750, This cffer has no arithmetic errors.

Golden Global Construction Company. The compaay's offer is AFN 1,166,600 kut it has two arithmetic crrors in
itern 2 and 12. In item 2, the quantity is 6 and the unit price is AFN 75,000 whica the total amount becomes AFN
450,000 but the bidder’s wtal quoted price ol this item is written AFN 45,000. Tke same, ‘n item 12 the quartity is
1 and the unit price is AFN 2,000 but the total amount is not mentioned. By rectification the item the total price of
the ofter will increase from AFN 1,166,600 to AFN 1,573.600. Later on the evaluation commitiee had issuzd the
guestionnaire number (2) date 11/7/1398 for farther information. Then the Bidder accepled it's arithmetic errors
and mentioned that in the szcond item one extra zero mistakenly had been added in the unite price. Therefor the
company is ready to procure the project with total amount of AFN 1,168,600,

From the above bids, the offer of Arash Z aee Logistics Serviczs Company is the Jatest price, but the company is not ready
to provide the project. The second lowesl price is the Golden Global Constructitn Company.

[ T S|

Based the above explanations, we have papered our report zccordi
procyrement of procedures for final decision of Auditor General.

o“to the articlé (631 of procurement law, and (119)

Evalugtion Committee’s Members;

5.
&
‘e




RFQ ND: SAO/NCB/G/98-08

; ProcuLmem of Office Egquipment For SAQ’s Main Office
(FP

Table 12: Prop

osed Contract Award

Sy

I.  ||Lowest evaluated responsive bidder ‘ Bidder’s Name:
(proposed for contract award). | Goldzn Global Construction Company.
(a) name Address;
(b) address
2. ||If bid submitted by agent, list ectual
supplier.
(a) name Nil
(b) address i B
3. |[If bid from joint venture, list all Mil
partners, nationalities, and
______ estimated shares of contract. |
4. |[Principle country (ies) of origin of | Islamic Republic of Afghanistan
i2goods/materials.
5. |[Estimated date (month, year) of October 2019
contract signing, N :
6. |Estimated delivery to project Aller the issuance of requesting letier 1o 30 davs.
site/completion period. - B :
Currency(ies) Amount(s) or %
7...Bid Price(s) (Read-outyt | AFN 1168,600
8. Corrections for Errors® o Nil ~ Nil
9. |Discounts’ _ Nil A ] il
10. _Other Adjustments® Ntk S |/ wi
11. _Proposed Award® /1,168,600




